GASB 63 Financial Reporting of Deferred
Outflows of Resources, Deferred
Inflows of Resources, and Net Position

Provides financial reporting guidance
for deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources and
renames  Net Assets as Net Position.
(Notes 1 and 7)

GASB 66 Technical Corrections-2012-An
Amendment of GASB Statements
No. 10 and No. 62

Improves accounting and financial
reporting for a governmental financial
reporting entity by resolving conflicting
guidance that resulted from the
issuance of GASB Statements  No. 10
and No. 62.

B-68

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

2. NEW PRONOUNCEMENTS-Continued

Restatement of Net Position

Due to the implementation of GASB 61, the County made a change in accounting principle which
resulted in a restatement of net position due to the CDC becoming a discretely presented
component unit rather than a blended component unit.  The adjustment to the beginning net position
is presented below (in thousands):

Net Position/ Net Position/
Fund Balance Fund Balance

July 1, 2012 as Effect of July 1, 2012,
Previously reported CDC  as restated

 Government-Wide:
Governmental activities $ 11,373,998 $ (304,617) $ 11,069,381
Business-type activities 757,071  (112,433) 644,638
Discretely Presented Component

Unit 841,808  430,321 1,272,129

Fund Financial Statements:
Nonmajor Governmental funds 2,897,599 (265,748) 2,631,851
Nonmajor Enterprise funds 286,550  (112,433) 174,117
Nonmajor Internal Service funds (188,189) (3,206) (191,395)
Fiduciary funds 5,971  (5,971)

3. DEFICIT NET POSITION

The following funds had a deficit net position at June 30, 2013 (in thousands):

Accumulated Deficit
Enterprise Funds:

Harbor-UCLA Medical Center $ 313,760
Olive View-UCLA Medical Center 207,784
Rancho Los Amigos National Rehab Center 44,582

Internal Service Fund-
Public Works 247,229

The Enterprise and Internal Service Funds’ deficits result primarily from the recognition of certain
liabilities including accrued compensated absences, Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)
obligation, workers’ compensation, self-insurance and, for the enterprise funds, medical malpractice,

[…]

debt refunding.

Bonds Defeased in Prior Years

In prior years, various debt obligations, consisting of bonds and certificates of participation, were
defeased by placing the proceeds of refunding bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future
debt service payments on the old obligations.  Accordingly, the trust account assets and the related
liabilities for the defeased bonds are not reflected in the County's financial position.  At June 30,
2013, the amount of outstanding bonds and certificates of participation considered defeased was
$9,510,000.  All of this amount was related to governmental activities.

B-100

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

11. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS-Continued

Changes in Long-term Liabilities

Long-term debt obligations as of July 1, 2012 include the following adjustments (in thousands) as a
result of CDC becoming a discretely presented component unit rather than a blended component
unit due to the implementation of GASB 61:

Long-term Liabilities Long-term Liabilities
July 1, 2012, as Effect of July 1, 2012,

 previously reported CDC  as restated

Governmental activities:
Bonds and notes payable $ 1,597,317 (30,789) $ 1,566,528
Unamortized bond premium 32,259 32,259
Unamortized refunding loss (25,949)  (25,949)
 Total bonds and notes payable 1,603,627 (30,789) 1,572,838
Interest accretion on bonds
 payable 172,662 172,662
Capital lease obligations  190,746 (133) 190,613
Accrued compensated absences 1,178,011 (802) 1,177,209
Workers’ compensation  1,855,761  (2,950) 1,852,811
Litigation and self-insurance 158,152 (1,419) 156,733

Total governmental activities $ 5,158,959 (36,093) $ 5,122,866

Business-type activities:
Bonds and notes payable $ 766,418 (46,702) $ 719,716
Unamortized bond premium 3,850 3,850
 Total bonds and notes payable 770,268 (46,702) 723,566
Accrued compensated absences 177,226 (617) 176,609

Total business-type activities $ 947,494 (47,319) $ 900,175

Total effect of restatement for
 CDC $ 6,106,453  (83,412) $ 6,023,041

B-101

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

11. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS-Continued

Changes in Long-term Liabilities-Continued

The following is a summary of long-term liabilities and corresponding activity for the year ended
June 30, 2013 (in thousands):

Balance
July 1, 2012 Additions/  Transfers/ Balance Due Within
as restated  Accretions Maturities  June 30, 2013  One Year

Governmental activities:
Bonds and notes payable $ 1,566,528 304,010   319,392  $ 1,551,146 $ 361,493
Add: Unamortized premium on

   bonds payable 32,259  3,848  4,000 32,107  4,199